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Introduction

Greeting

Fujitsu would like to thank you for purchasing the PRIMERGY F200 Rack Conversion Kit
(PG-R1CK®).

Thisrack conversion kit enables you to convert your server from a deskside model to arack-
mount model.

This manua explains how to implement the PRIMERGY F200 Rack Conversion Kit.

Please review theinformation outlined in this manual when using the PRIMERGY F200 Rack

Conversion Kit.
March, 2002

This kit only supports the following rack cabinets. Do not attempt to install this kit to any
other rack type.

Rack cabinet types

[0 standard-type rack cabinet
(PG-R3RC1, PG-R3RC2, PG-R4RC1, PG-R4RC2)

[l Slim-type rack cabinet
(GP5-R1RC6, GP5-R1RC7, GP5-R2RC3, GP5-R2RC4)

[Standard-type rack] [Slim-type rack]




All hardware and software names used are trademarks of their respective manufactures.
All Rights Reserved, Copyright© FUJTSU LIMITED 2002




Safety

For your safety and that of others, follow the guidelines provided on the following pages con-

cerning the use of the rack conversion kit and server.

Symbols are used throughout this manual. These are provided to emphasi ze important points

for your safety and that of others. The following are the symbols and their meanings:

&WARNING

A CAUTION

Ignoring the instructions under this symbol when using the
server could be hazardous as well as lethal.

Ignoring the instructions under this symbol when using the
server may lead to injuries as well as damage the server or hard-
ware options.

The following symbols are used to indicate the type of warning or cautions being described.

Electric Shock

Dismantlement

AThe triangle mark emphasizes the urgency of the WARN-
ING and CAUTION contents. Inside the triangle and above it
are details concerning its symbol (e.g. Electrical Shock).

®This mark warns against certain actions (Do Not).

Inside the circle and above it are actions which should be
avoided (e.g. Disassemble).

.The black circle indicates actions that must be taken. The
actions are inside the black circle and above it (e.g. Unplug).




AWARMNG

A CAUTION

Do not

Do not place this system in a humid, dusty, oily, or smoky area.
Do not place this system in an area with poor ventilation nor in
an area close to fire or other sources of heat.

Electric Shock

When installing or removing the server from the rack, turn off the
server, all peripheral devices, the display, and any other
connected devices. Also unplug all power cords. Failure to do so
can lead to electric shock.

Directions

Contact your maintenance engineer to install or remove a server
from the rack cabinet.

Do not

* Do not expose this device to direct sunlight or place near
heating appliances. Do not use the server in an area where
the temperature drops below 10°C, as this could damage the
server. Do not string the connecting cables in a way that they
become trip hazards. This could damage the server and
cause injury.

* Do not use the server in a salty environment.

* Do not obstruct the ventilation slots.This could cause over-
heating and shorten the life of the equipment.

* Do not string the connecting cables in a way that they
become trip hazards. This could both damage the server
and cause injury.

* Do not place the server in areas where strong magnetic
fields are generated, such as near TVs and speakers, as this
could damage the server.

* Leave a space of at least 20cm between the backside of the
device and the wall. Poor ventilation traps the heat which
can lead to fire.

* Move the unit with care. Shut down all power sources and
disconnect all cables and peripherals (e.g. mouse, key-
board, etc.). Also be aware that depending on the hardware
options installed, a rackmount can weight up to 40kg.




Additional information

Key descriptions / operations

Keys are represented throughout this manual in the following manner:
E.g.: [Ctr]] key, [Enter] key, [—] key, etc.

The following indicate the pressing of several keys at once:

E.g.: [Ctrl] + [F3] key, [Shift] + [T] key, etc.

Entering commands
Command entries are displayed in the following way:
diskcopy a: a:
T

The" T indicates to press the [Space] key once.
The commands are not case sensitive.

Expressions and abbreviations

The following are expressions and abbreviations used throughout this manual:

Rack Conversion Kit / this product
Refersto PRIMERGY F200 Rack Conversion Kit.

the server / this server
Refersto PRIMERGY F200.

This server is available in the following models:
- Deskside model
- Rackmount model

point

Points out important information for operating this device.

e

Indicates references found in this manual.
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Ensuring the package

Ensure that al of the following items are included in the rack conversion kit. If any items are
missing, inform your Fujitsu sales representative:

Item Name Qty Check
Rack front cover 1 O
Rail bracket 2 O
[Left] [Right] Slide rail 1 pair O
Bracket A (*1) 1 pair O
Bracket B (*1) 2 O




Item Name Qty Check

_ Bracket C (*1) 2 0

o

0

0

0
@ M3 screw 6 O
M4 binding head screw 4 O
( M4 tap tight screw 4 O

=/

M5 screw (*1) 8 0
M6 screw (*1) 4 0

Ensuring the package




Item Name Qty Check
M6 flathead screw (*1) 4 O
Washer (*1) 4 O
M5 Rack nut 4 0
Spring nut (*2) 8 ]

*1) Only for adlim-type rack cabinet.
*2) Only for a standard-type rack cabinet.
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Conversion procedure

The following is the procedure to convert the server from a deskside model to a rackmount

model.

AWARNING

ACAUTION

Electric Shock

When installing or removing hardware options from the server,
turn off the server, all peripheral devices, the server monitor
module, and any other connected devices. Also unplug all
power cords. Failure to do so can lead to electric shock.

Directions

Contact your maintenance engineer to perform the conver-
sion.

For safety reasons, make sure the server is located on a sta-
ble and level surface when performing the conversion work
as the combined weight can exceed of 40kg.

Also, work in an open space as the rackmount must be laid
horizontally to perform the conversion.

Make sure that the system is operating properly before per-
forming the conversion.

Devices inside the server remain hot after shutdown. Wait for
approximately 10 minutes after shutdown before installing or
removing hardware options from the server.

Static electricity can damage the internal hardware compo-
nents. Wear a wrist grounding strap when working inside the
server.

Do not touch any panel circuitry. Hold the metallic areas or
the green areas of the circuit boards.




Workflow

Perform the work in the order listed below:
1 Pre-work preparations.

2 Remove the hard disk units.

Directions
ACAUTION 0

Before moving the server, remove all hard disk units. Striking or
hitting a hard disk unit can corrupt its data.

Remove the left side cover.
Remove the drive cover.
Remove the front cover.
Remove the right side cover.
Reposition the devices.

Reattach the front cover.

© oo ~NOO O, W

Attach the rack front cover.

10 Reattach the left side cover.
11 Attach the rail brackets.

12 convert to a rackmount model.
13 Reinstall the hard disk units.
14 Before turning on the server.
15 update the Chassis ID.

Conversion procedure



1 Pre-work preparations
]

Complete the server information sheet in Appendix A.
Shutdown the server system if its running.

Turn off the server’s power (and any attached peripherals).

A WNPE

Disconnect all peripherals and unplug all device power cords.

2 Removing the hard disk units
]

After removing the front door, remove al the hard disk units from their 3.5-inch storage bays.
Note that these hard disks must be re-installed after the rack conversion is complete.
This section describes how to remove the hard disk units from their bays.

Directions
ACAUTION
0

Before moving the server, remove all hard disk units. Striking or
hitting a hard disk unit can corrupt its data.

Notes:

Note that when converting the server from a deskside to a rackmount, the bay orientation is
different.

Make sure to write down the bay numbers and SCSI IDs for each hard disk so they can be
replaced to their proper locations.

1 Pre-work preparations 7



[Standard drive cage 1ch( ]
[Deskside model's front]
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set the SCSI-ID as "5."
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Removal procedure

1 Turn the drive cover key counterclockwise to unlock the server.

Drive cover key

Be careful not to lose this key.
ACAUTION If you lose the drive cover key, contact your maintenance engi- E

neer immediately.

2 Slide the drive cover upwards.

Drive cover

2 Removing the hard disk units 9



3 Remove the hard disk cover.

Pull the underlying hard disk cover for-
ward to remove.

4 Wear a wrist grounding strap.
Use the grounding strap provided with
the server. The wrist grounding strap
has a side that connects to the server
(A) and aside to tie around the wrist
(B).

Remove the seal (side A) and affix it
to the server.

5 Remove the hard disk units.
Pressing the release button (A) on
the hard disk units, raise the handle
upward to release the lock and pull
out to remove.

10 Conversion procedure



3 Removing the left side cover
]

1 Unlock of the left side cover.
Insert and turn the key counterclockwise to

unlock.

=8 o o
=
GDE
=

=
==

|

[Rear of the server]

B

0696909
88060808
86303030f
9695900

Side cover key

A

He=

Do not lose the screw since it will be used later to reattach this

ACAUTION cover.

11
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3 Gently slide the left side cover to the rear, then pull off to remove from
the server.
Tilt the top edge outward (as shown in the dia-
gram) to remove the cover.

4 Removing the drive cover
]

1 Slowly lower the drive cover down and return it to its original position.

12 Conversion procedure



2 Open the drive cover.
Pull the drive cover forward while pressing the
upper latches on both sides (see diagram).

3 Remove the drive cover.

After opening the drive cover, pressthelatches
inward on both sides and pull off to remove.

4 Removing the drive cover 13



5 Removing the front cover
]

1 Remove the front cover.
Release the 3 tabs on the left side of the front
cover, then pull the cover off removing the 2
tabs on theright side.

2 Remove the 3 retaining screws (M3) located on the inside of the front
cover and detach the drive cover stopper from the front cover.

[Rear of the front cover]

14 Conversion procedure



6 Removing the right side cover
]

1 Release the upper tab.
Insert aflathead screwdriver in the open-
ing on the left side (thiscover isL-
shaped) and pry open to rel ease the tabs.

2 Slide the L-shaped right side cover backwards while applying downward
pressure on the cover’s top.

6 Removing the right side cover 15



7 Repositioning devices

To convert the server to arackmount model, you must reorient the following 5-inch storage
bay components.

e al 5inchinterna devices

e al blank units

o Operator panel

e CD-ROM (DVD-ROM) drive

For details of 5-inch internal device settings etc., refer to their respective manuals.
See the following diagram to identify their new positions:

© I
5 ° 000 G Operator panel
5-inch storage bay
= CD-ROM (DVD-ROM) drive ~ —

[Before] [After]

16 Conversion procedure



Preparation

1 Turn and place the server upside down.

2 Detach the 2 stabilizer legs from the bottom of the server.

Remove the M3 screws (4 per leg) to

[Bottom of the server]
detach the legs from the server.

®[] Screw holes

Stabilizer legs

Q O

eOle
eo|Ole

Q O

eOle
[ Jl@][ ]

3 Remove the left plate at the base of the server.

Remove the 3 retaining screws (M4) fixing the
plate and slide the plate to the rear to remove.

7 Repositioning devices 17



Removal procedure

1 Disconnect all internal cable connections from the CD-ROM(DVD-ROM)
drive, operator panel and any other 5-inch internal devices.

2 Disconnect the operator panel cables.

Disconnect the operator panel cables - N
from the baseboard. Operator panel
cables
[Front]

3 Remove the operator panel, all 5-inch internal devices and/or blank units
from their bays.
Pull out the operator panel from its bay to remove.
Remove any installed interna devices or blank
units by holding the latches pinched while pull-
ing out the device out of its bay (see diagram).

Latches

Depending on the number of devices installed, there may not be
POINT any blank units.

18 Conversion procedure



4 Remove the intrusion cable.

= 2 O © O

5 Orient the operator panel, CD-ROM(DVD-ROM) drive, all 5-inch internal
devices and/or blank units into their 5-inch bays.
Fully insert the operator panel, CD-
ROM drive, al 5-inch internal devices
(push until click into place). Reinsert
the components in descending order
starting with the operator panel, CD-
ROM drive, al 5-inch internal devices
and/or blank units.

Depending on the number of devices installed, there may not be
POINT any blank units.

When installing these components, be careful not to pinch the
ACAUTION cables between the other components.

6 Reconnect the cable connections of the operator panel cables.
7 Reconnect the CD-ROM drive cable connections.

8 Reconnect all 5-inch internal device cable connections.

7 Repositioning devices 19



8 Reattaching the front cover

I
1 Reattach the front cover in "5 Removing the front cover" (pg 14).

Insert the 2 lower tabs and respective 3

upper tabsin their dots and firmly press

the front cover to secure into place.

Front cover

9 Attaching the rack front cover
I

1 Attach the rack front cover.
Attach the rack front cover into the
grooves from the upper surface of the
server.

20 Conversion procedure



2 Fasten the rack front cover to the front of the server by 4 tap tight screws
(M4).

10 Reattaching the left side cover
]

1 Perform the removal procedure in reverse to reattach the left side cover.
Refer t0"3 Removing the left side cover (11 page)" for details.

o Do not remove the wrist grounding strap until the left side cover
AN\ caumon reattached.

o Before replacing the left side cover, check to see whether any
tools were left inside the server.

10 Reattaching the left side cover 21



11 Attaching the rail brackets

1 Attach the rail brackets on the right and left side of the server.
Fasten each bracket to the side of
the server by the 3 screws (M3).

Rail bracket

[ Rail bracketd

[ Rear view[
M3 screw M3 screw
[T || I | ]

| |
I
Rail brackets

22 Conversion procedure



12 Converting to a rackmount model

Perform the following steps to implement the rack conversion kit and install the server in the

rack:

For details on attaching the slide rails, refer to your rack type instructions.

Placing the server in the rack

1 oOpen the rack cabinet.

Open the front and rear doors of the rack.

2  Place the server in the rack.
You can position the server at various
heightsin therack by aligning the base of
the server to match to any narrow space
(between the rack holes).

Installing the rails (For "standard-type" rack only)

Narrow
space

[Rack support]

OO

Ooooodg
|

1 Attach the spring-nuts provided in this kit to the rack.
Insert the spring-nuts into the rack grooves as shown in steps 1-4. The spring-nut posi-
tions can be adjusted by diding each nut up or down in the rack groove (Step 5).

-

.7

Server baseline

o -
\/

12 Converting to a rackmount model
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2 Attach the rail assemblies (from step 1) and insert the rack nuts into the

rack holes.

This server requires 4U of rack cabinet space.

1 Attach the rails.

Hang the metal hooks located at the rail ends into the frame holes (see dia-
gram) and fasten with the 8 screws (M5) provided by aligning the brackets

with the spring-nuts in the rack.

2 Attach the rack nuts.

SRR AR R A R R RER)

(=]

Insert the rack nutsin therack’s 2nd and 11th hole positions (counting up from
the bracket base). When inserting the nuts, make sure to use the ones provided
with the kit (M5) as they have special catches to secure their hole positions.

[Front]
5
To 11th slot hole E’ 0
N
5
N
E 3
QN Z
To 2nd slot hole | &y 1665
all [ e
Server bottom é TR
as reference point \g 0 \
© M5 screws

ACAUTION

&) M5 rack nuts

[Rear]

M5 screws

Use the rack nuts (M5) provided with the rack conversion kit and
not the ones provided with the rack.

24
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Installing the rail (For "slim-type" rack only)

1 Assemble the rail assemblies.
Attach therail brackets (A, B, C) to therail using the screws (M5) provided. Attach
brackets A and B to the inner side of therail and fasten. Attach bracket C to therear rails
and lightly fasten the nuts (see diagram).
. M5 screws
[Left] o [Right]
Bracket C [ 'i Bracket B e} Bracket B

A

N\ M5 screws

2 Fasten the rail assemblies
Extend each rail bracket to alignwith -

the rack width and tighten the screws [Front]
for bracket C to firmly fasten the rear
rail bracketsto the rack. EJE
§
R
y
Q G
8
Y
g
N
~y

[Left of rack cabinet] |§

12 Converting to a rackmount model 25



3 Attach the rail assemblies (from step 1) and insert the rack nuts provided
into the rack holes.
This server requires 4U of cabinet space.

1 Attach the rails.
Fasten the front brackets to the rack with the flathead screws (M6) in the
rack’s 4th and 6th hol e positions (counting up from the bracket base) as shown
in the diagram. Fasten the rear brackets in the same manner except using the
screws provided (M6) and washersinstead of the flathead screws.

2 Attach the rack nuts provided.
Insert the rack nuts in the 2nd and 11th hole positions (counting from the bot-
tom) as shown in the diagram. When inserting the nuts, make sure to use the
ones provided with the kit (M5) as they have special catches to secure their
hole positions.

[Front] [Rear]
M6 screws
To 11th slot hole \
! &) Rack nut 3\ 6th
To 2nd slot hole /%/
PSYAL:
(€ 701
an\@) 1Y |
‘ Server bottom Washers
as reference point
M6 flathead

Screws

Make sure to use the rack nuts (M5) provided with the rack con-
ACAUTION version kit and not the ones from the rack.

Installing to the rack

1 Pull the slide rails toward the front until they click into place.

26 Conversion procedure



2 Mount the server on the rack assembly.
Properly seat the server to the rail assembly (Seethe dia-
gram). 0 Front viewd O

o i

T
Rails

I
Rail brackets

3 Install the server in the rack cabinet.
Fasten the server with the 4 bind-
ing head screws provided (M4).
After fastening, holding the lock
onthedliderail pressed, and slide
the server into the rack cabinet.

M4 binding
head screws

M4 binding
head screws

Be careful not to pinch your fingers or catch any clothing when
ACAUTION sliding the server into the cabinet.

4 Fasten the server to the rack by 4 thumbscrews (M5).

12 Converting to a rackmount model 27



13  Reinstalling the hard disk units

A CAUTION

Be sure to reinstall the hard disk units back to their correct bays
from which they were removed.

1 Reinstall the hard disk units.

With the handle open, insert each hard disk unit into
their respective 3.5-inch storage bays.

2 Close the handle to lock the hard disk into its bay.

28 Conversion procedure



14 Before turning on the server
]

Be sure to confirm the following items before turning on the server:

Hard disk units

Item Check
Are all the hard disks installed? 0
Are they properly installed? 0

Cables
Item Check
Are all cable connections correct? O
Is each cable properly seated? 0
Are all cables connected? 0
Did you disconnect the cables as instructed? 0
Did you reconnect the server’s power cable from "1 Pre-work 0
preparations"?

Expansion cards
Item Check
Are all expansion cards properly seated in their PCI slots? (Some 0
expansion cards may have become loose while performing the
conversion.)

Peripherals
Item Check
Did you reconnect the peripherals disconnected from "1 Pre-work O
preparations"?

14 Before turning on the server 29



15 Updating the Chassis ID

I
After installing the server to the rack, update the chassis ID as follows:
Before rebooting the system from the ServerStart CD or "Hard-
ACAUTION ware Configuration Tool Floppy", first check that the ServerView
"OS Boot Monitoring" function has been disabled (default setting
is "Disabled").
If the system is started with the "OS Boot Monitoring" function
enabled, the server is liable to automatically shutdown and/or
reboot and/or perform other unexpected operations.
If the "OS Boot Monitoring" function is needed, it should be reset
to enabled before resuming normal server operation.
See the "Server View User’s Guide" on ServerView CD-ROM for
more ServerView information.
1 cCheck that no media has been left in the floppy disk drive, CD-ROM,
etc.
2 Turn on the display and any attached peripherals.
3 Insert the "Hardware Configuration Tool Boot Floppy" provided with the
server in the floppy disk drive and turn on the server.
The menu will appear.
A "Hardware Configuration Tool Boot Floppy" may be created
ACAUTION using the ServerStart CD.
For details on how to create, refer to "PRIMERGY F200 Supple-
ment".
4 Select "Server Management Tool" from menu and press [Enter].
After appearing the DOS prompt, remove the "Hardware Configuration Tool Boot
Floppy".
5 Insert the "Server Management Tools" disk provided with the server into
the floppy disk drive and type the following commands:
A:\>WRTID.BAT F200R.ini [Enter]
The following message appears when properly executed.
Normal End
6 Turn off the server.
30 Conversion procedure



POINT

When converting the server from a rackmount model back to a
deskside model, update the chassis ID as follows:

1
2

Check that no media has been left in the floppy disk

drive, CD-ROM, etc.

Turn on the display and any attached peripherals.

Insert the "Hardware Configuration Tool Boot Floppy"
provided with the server in the floppy disk drive and

turn on the server.
The menu will appear.

Select "Server Management Tool" from menu and
press [Enter].

After appearing the DOS prompt, remove the "Hardware Config-

uration Tool Boot Floppy".

Insert the "Server Management Tools" disk provided
with the server into the floppy disk drive and type the

following commands:
A:\>WRTID.BAT F200R.ini [Enter]
The following message appears when properly executed.

Normal END

Turn off the server.

15 Updating the Chassis ID

31




32 Conversion procedure



Appendix

A.1 Product information sheet

Record the following items:
Be careful not to lose this sheet as you must provide this information when you contact your
maintenance engineer.

Server| Name PRIMERGY F200

Product ID LIGP LIPG

Serial number

Product Key” — — —

Rack Model

Product ID of your )
Rack Conversion Kit Type PG-R1CK6

*JRecord the product key if there is a product key label affixed on either side
of the server.

33
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